

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	Docket No. 50-391-OL
Tennessee Valley Authority)	
)	ASLBP No. 07-893-01-OL-BD01
(Watts Bar Unit 2))	

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO SIERRA CLUB, BLUE RIDGE ENVIRONMENTAL
DEFENSE LEAGUE, TENNESSEE ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL,
AND WE THE PEOPLE, INC.'S APPEAL OF LBP-09-26

David E. Roth
Jeremy M. Suttenger
Counsel for NRC Staff

December 14, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
LEGAL STANDARDS	3
A. Legal Standards for Review of a Board Order Denying a Petition to Intervene	3
B. Legal Standards for Late-Filed Petitions to Intervene	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Board Correctly Interpreted and Applied the Good Cause Factor	6
B. Extent Others Represent Co-Petitioners Interest Factor.....	9
C. Assistance in Developing a Sound Record Factor.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission</u>	
<i>AmerGen Energy Company, LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111, 121 (2006).....	4
<i>Amergen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-07, 69 NRC __. __ (Apr. 1, 2009)(slip op. at 31)	5
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-08-1, 67 NRC 1, 6 (2008)	5
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Power Station, Unit No. 3), CLI-09-05, 69 NRC 115, 126 (2009).....	5
<i>Texas Utilities Electric Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 2), CLI-93-4, 37 NRC 156, 164 (1993).....	6
<i>North Atlantic Energy Services Corp.</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-99-6, 49 NRC 201, 223 (1999).....	6
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-08-1, 67 NRC 1, 6 (2008).....	7
<i>Private Fuel Storage LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-00-02, 51 NRC 77, 80 (2000).....	7
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Braidwood Nuclear Power Plant Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-86-8, 23 NRC 241, 246 (1986).....	11
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board</u>	
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (Cherokee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2 and 3), ALAB-440, 6 NRC 642, 644 (1977).....	8
<i>Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> (Skagit Nuclear Power Project, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-552, 10 NRC 1, 6 (1979)	8
<i>Houston Lighting and Power Co.</i> (South Texas Project, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-549, 9 NRC 644, 648 (1979)	8
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board</u>	
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority</i> (Watts Bar Unit 2), LBP-09-26, 70 NRC __, (Nov. 19, 2009)(slip op.)(“Order”)	<i>passim</i>

Amergen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-06-22,
64 NRC 229, 234 n.7 (2006)..... 5

Cincinnati Gas & Electric Co. (William H. Zimmer Nuclear Station), LBP-80-14,
11 NRC 570, 572 (1980)..... 8

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c) 2, 6

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)(1).....*passim*

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)..... 4, 5, 6

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(3)..... 10

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(a) 3

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b) 1

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(c) 4

FEDERAL REGISTER

“Tennessee Valley Authority; Notice of Receipt of Update to Application for Facility
Operating License and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for the Watts Bar Nuclear Plant,
Unit 2[.]”, 74 Fed. Reg. 20,350..... 2

MISCELLANEOUS

Notice of Appeal of LBP-26-09 by Sierra Club, Blue Mountain [sic] Environmental Defense
League, Tennessee Environmental Council [, Inc.], and We the People, Inc. [of the United
States]”(ADAMS Accession No. ML093370796) 1

"Brief On Appeal Of LBP-26-09 By Sierra Club, Blue Mountain Environmental Defense
League, Tennessee Environmental Council, And We The People, Inc." (Dec. 3, 2009)
(ADAMS Accession No. ML093370797) ("Appeal").....*passim*

Petitioners’ Motion to Permit Late Addition of Co-Petitioners to Southern Alliance for
Clean Energy’s Petition to Intervene and Admit Them as Intervenors (Aug. 14, 2009)
(ADAMS Accession No. ML092260787) 1

Order of the Secretary (Granting Southern Alliance for Clear Energy’s Request for
Extension of Time)(Jun. 24, 2009)(ADAMS Accession No. ML091750643)..... 2

Petition to Intervene and Request for Hearing (July 13, 2009)
(ADAMS Accession No. ML091950686).....*passim*

[TVA]'s Answer Opposing the [SACE] et al., Petition to Intervene and Request for Hearing (Aug. 7, 2009)(ADAMS Accession No. ML092190926).....	2
NRC Staff's Answer to Petition to Intervene and Request for Hearing (Aug. 7, 2009) (ADAMS Accession No. ML092190919)	1, 2
Petitioners' Reply to NRC Staff's and [TVA]'s Answers to Petition to Intervene and Request for Hearing (Aug. 14, 2009)(ADAMS Accession No. ML092260788)	3
Tennessee Valley Authority's Answer Opposing the Motion to Permit Late Addition of Co-Petitioners to [SACE]'s Petition to Intervene and Admit Them as Intervenors (Aug. 21, 2009)(ADAMS Accession No. ML092330329)	3
NRC Staff's Response in Opposition to Motion to Permit Late Addition of Co-Petitioners (Aug. 21, 2009)(ADAMS Accession No. ML092331023)	3
